

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON
TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

GPR/20
23 May 1984

Special Distribution

Original: English

RECTIFICATIONS OF A PURELY FORMAL NATURE AND
MINOR AMENDMENTS RELATING TO ANNEXES I-IV OF
THE AGREEMENT ON GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT

UNITED STATES

The following rectification is being notified to the Committee on Government Procurement by the Delegation of the United States as falling within the meaning of sub-paragraph (a) of Article IX:5 of the Agreement on Government Procurement. In accordance with this provision, it shall become effective provided there is no objection within thirty days.

-
1. The International Communications Agency has been renamed the United States Information Agency.
 2. The Maritime Administration has been moved from the Department of Commerce to the Department of Transportation. The U.S. entity list should be extended to include "The Maritime Administration of the Department of Transportation".
 3. The Peace Corps, which was part of ACTION, is now an independent agency. "The Peace Corps" should be added to the U.S. entity list.
 4. "The Community Services Administration" should be deleted from the U.S. entity list as it has been terminated. The functions of this agency have been shifted to the Department of Housing and Urban Development.
 5. The General Services Administration's "National Tool Center" has been renamed "The Tools Commodity Center".